
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 11 February 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   REPORT ON PROPOSED CLIMATE CHANGE AND NATURE EMERGENCY 
ACTION PLAN AND THE ROLE THE COUNCIL WILL PLAY GOING FORWARD 
(Pages 3 - 26) 
 

5.   MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2022 AND 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP) (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

6.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2022/23 (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 
74) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2022   PORTFOLIO: LEADER 

REPORT ON PROPOSED CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY 
ACTION PLAN AND THE ROLE THE COUNCIL WILL PLAY GOING 
FORWARD 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) endorse the Strategic Actions set out in the Action Plan 2022-23; 
 

(b) endorse the approach set out in the report for the development of a Climate 
Change and Nature Emergency Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2028; 

 
(c) agree that the Action Plan is reviewed by Cabinet on an annual basis; and 

 
(d) agree the principle of creating a permanent Climate Change role noting the 

likelihood of required dedicated supporting resource as outlined within the body of 
the report. 

 
1.2 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the governance arrangements outlined in 

the report be endorsed, with relevant issues being addressed through each Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and the establishment of a cross-cutting officer board to oversee 
delivery. 

 
2 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Cabinet declared a Climate and Nature Emergency at the meeting of the 6 

October 2021 and agreed to bring a report to the February 2022 Cabinet meeting on 
the proposed action plan to deal with the Emergency, and the role the Council will play 
in reducing Carbon emissions. 

   
2.2 The purpose of this report is therefore to consider and endorse the Action Plan 2022-

2023 which includes operational actions which are already happening and strategic 
actions which will take place over the coming months to inform a Climate Change and 
Nature Emergency Strategy with supporting Action Plan over the period 2023-2028. 

 
2.3 The report recognises that Climate Change
[...]
ve and potentially 

negative impacts on persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic. These 
include, but are not limited to, social justice in terms of carbon and climate resilience 
and fuel poverty. A key strand of developing the Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan will be to fully assess the potential impacts of the actions and incorporate 
mitigation measures as necessary. 
 
 

 

9



 

 

13 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

13.1 While the Council has a long track record of undertaking measures to reduce its 
environmental impact, as illustrated within the 6th October 2021 report to Cabinet, the 
Climate Change & Nature Emergency Strategy and Action Plan sets a strategic 
framework for further measures and ensures that the ‘golden strand’ of sustainability 
set out within the Corporate Plan is delivered. I support the recommendations within 
section 1 of the report. 

 
For further information contact:  

Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration 
and the Economy 
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  

 

10



 

 

APPENDIX A 

New Forest District Council Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan 

Following the declaration of a Climate Change and Nature Emergency in October 2021, New Forest District Council have assessed the actions that are 

currently being delivered and are planned to be delivered across its services between 2022-2025.  The Action Plan will be reviewed annually, and the 

progress made against each action will be identified. 

The Strategic Actions outline what will take place within the organisation in the first year of the Action Plan (2022-2023) and mark the beginning of 

longer-term programmes and projects. 
Strategic Actions 2022-2023 

Strategic Action 1: Define to set targets for the climate change 

emergency declaration.  
- De-couple the New Forest District Council estate versus the wider New 

Forest area and set targets. Scoping what is covered by term estate  

- Ident
[...]
pact of the 

service requirement upon 

the Environment. Outcome 
specifications (a key 

component of every 

tender) to set out the 
Environmental 

opportunities.  Awarded 

contracts to be Monitored 
for delivery of such 

opportunities (via KPI’s 

and good news outcomes).  

The Procurement Strategy to support the 
Councils aims and objectives in the 

Climate Change & Emergency Action 

Plan. Decisions made by Council, EMT 
and Service Managers to be 

communicated to our suppliers via the 

tendering of contracts with built-in 
provision for Environmental change. 

Nature, Health, Economic & 
Social 

Summer 2021 C, A, N 
 

E 

24



 

 

P
ro

cu
re

m
en

t 

All Contracts to be managed and monitored to 
ensure delivery to the Councils specification and 

that a continual improvement cycle is locked in. 

Environmental impacts to be measured and 
reported. "If you do not measure it - you will not 

improve it" 

Strategic 
procurement 

Innovations that contribute 
to the Climate and Nature 

Emergency are achieved 

and reported upon. 
 

Resilience to be driven by 

effective contract 
management in each 

Service. KPI’s specifically 

targeted to track 
Environmental 

performance goals to be 

baked into the contract 
specification and delivery 

outcomes. 

Commitment by our suppliers to deliver 
positive contributions to the Climate & 

Nature Emergency. NFDC Services to 

report back via contract management 
channel to EMT/Council. Contract 

Administrators to measure and report on 

Innovations (Service led and Supplier 
Led) that impact on Climate & Nature 

Emergency. 

Nature, Health, Economic & 
Social 

Winter 2022 C, A, N 
 

E 

 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 

1 APRIL 2022 AND INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP) 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 

 
(a) The current scheme of members’ allowances be made as the scheme to 

apply from 1 April 2022; 
 

(b) The Independent Remuneration Panel as outlined at paragraph 5, be 
appointed for a four year period commencing 1 March 2022;  

 
(c) The Panel’s terms of reference be agreed as set out in Appendix 1; and 
 
(d) The current offer of 1.75% (which has already been implemented for staff this 

year) be applied to members’ allowances for 2021/22, before the end of this 
financial year, should no agreement be reached with the National Joint 
Council (NJC). 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is:   
 
(a) To seek the required annual agreement for the current scheme of allowances to 

be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2022, and  
 

(b) To approve arrangements for two reviews of the Council’s Members’ Allowances 
Scheme, during 2022/23 and from 2024 onwards. 

 
3. CURRENT SCHEME 

 
3.1 The Council is required annually to make a scheme of members’ allowances, which 

must be published.    
 
3.2 The current scheme is available to view at 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s20823/Chapter%2029.pdf 
 
3.3 The current scheme provides for the annual adjustment of allowances (basic, special 

responsibility and dependant carers’ allowances) by the Local Government staff 
employees’ national pay award annual percentage increase.   

 
3.4 The employee’s national pay award for 2021/22 is still being negotiated.  If an award 

is made it will automatically, under the terms of the Scheme, be backdated to 
1 April 2021.  As backdating can only be implemented in the same financial year, it is 
recommended that the current offer of 1.75% (which has already been implemented 
for staff this year) be applied to members’ allowances before the end of this financial 
year, should no agreement be reached.  No other changes to the scheme are 
proposed.  Indeed, no changes are possible without a recommendation from the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.   

 
 

27

Agenda Item 5

https://dem
[...]
 that 

the IRP will make specific recommendations that address equalities implications. 

 
 
 
Further information:  

Matt Wisdom     Background Papers:  
Democratic Services Manager  Published documents 
Tel: 023 8028 5072 
Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

 
Andy Rogers        
Committee Administrator 
Tel:  023 8028 5070 
andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29

mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel – Terms of Reference 
 

 
1. To review New Forest District Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme when 

requested by the Cabinet, but at least every four years, and to make recommendations 
to the Cabinet for any changes to the Scheme that the Panel considers appropriate, 
within existing budgets.  

 
2. To make recommendations for the level of any further allowances that might be 

referred to the Panel by the Cabinet from time to time.  
 
3. As and when requested by the Cabinet, to sit as the Independent Remuneration Panel 

for Parish and Town Councils in the District, and to make appropriate 

recommendations to Parish and Town Councils on the level of allowances to apply to 

their Councillors, within existing budgets. 

 

 

30



 

 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2022 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND 
HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 

 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC 
SECTOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  
1.1 That the Cabinet be asked to approve the proposed planned maintenance and  

 improvement works programme for 2022/23 – 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

1.2 That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council that; 
 

i) the HRA budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, be agreed; 
 

ii) from 03 April 2022, an increase in rents of 4.1% from the 2021/22 weekly 
rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be agreed; 

 
iii) from 03 April 2022, an increase in service charges of 3.1% from the 

2021/22 weekly service charge level, be agreed;   
 
iv) a Housing Capital Programme to 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 4, be 

agreed. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1       This report sets out the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget, the 
                 proposed rent levels and other charges, the maintenance programme and a    
                 proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2022/23 – 2024/25.   

 
2.2        The proposed budgets for 2022/23 were considered by the Tenant  

Involvement Group on 20 January 2022 and by the Housing and 
Homelessness Services Overview & Scrutiny Panel on 19 January 2022. Their 
comments are set out in Sections 12 and 13. 
 

2.3       The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1, and the proposed  
         Capital programme at Appendix 4. Cabinet is required to recommend  
         budgets for consideration at Council on 21 February 2022. 

   
 
3 KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1 Housing Authorities and Registered Providers face on-going challenges to 
maintain the continuation of high-quality services to their tenants, ensuring that 
buildings are safe and free from hazards and gearing up to deliver greater 
energy efficiency measures in the retrofitting of their stock, as well as 
delivering more affordable homes. Tenants, too, are facing challenges over 

31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

rises in the cost of living and increases in energy bills. The proposal set out 
below to increase rents in line with the Government’s current recommendation 
is considered to strike the right balance to ensure that the Council continues to 
provide high quality services to tenants and that the necessary programmes of 
maintenance and repairs to council housing stock are undertaken, as well as 
delivering new affordable council homes for the District. 

 
 3.2 Members are asked to consider a number of financial issues for 2022/23. 
 
 3.3 Housing Rents 

 
  3.3.1 The report identifies a proposed social rent increase 
[...]
 a Housing Authority, 
delivering high quality services to our tenants is our priority. This budget will 
enable us to ensure that our council dwellings are maintained in good order as 
well as providing a greater presence in our Estates so that we can engage 
directly with tenants. I would like to express my thanks to the Tenants 
Involvement Group for the work they continue to do in representing the views 
of our tenants to help us improve service delivery and I am pleased that they 
consider the recommendations in this report are fair and represent value for 
money. 

 
 

For Further Information Please Contact: 
 

Background Papers: 

Alan Bethune  
Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer 
023 8028 5001 
Email: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
  
Grainne O’Rourke  
Executive Head of Governance and Housing  
023 8028 5076  
Email: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

Published documents as referred to 
within this report. 
 

 
Kevin Green 
Finance Manager 
023 8028 5067 
Email: kevin.green@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

38



Appendix 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET

2021/22 2022/23 Variation Para
£'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME
Dwelling Rents -27,276 -28,414 -1,138 4.2
Non Dwelling Rents -713 -672 41 4.3
Charges for Services & Facilities -730 -732 -2 4.4
Contributions towards Expenditure -64 -60 4 4.5
Interest Receivable -15 -58 -43 4.5
Sales Administration Recharge -33 -33 0 4.5
Shared Amenities Contribution -242 -256 -14 4.5
TOTAL INCOME -29,073 -30,225 -1,152 

EXPENDITURE
Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,346 1,196 -150 5.2
Reactive Maintenance 3,418 3,648 230 5.2

Supervision & Management
General Management 5,546 6,209 663 5.3
Special Services 1,290 1,377 87 5.4
Homeless Assistance 76 91 15 5.4

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 77 81 4 5.5
Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 0
Capital Financing Costs 8,400 8,553 153 5.6

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 20,303 21,305 1,002

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,770 -8,920 -150 

Contribution to Capital - supporting H
[...]
81 83 84

Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 150

Capital Financing Costs - External Legacy 8,179 8,097 8,016

Capital Financing Costs - External New 142 940 1,581

Capital Financing Costs - Internal 232 306 306

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 21,305 22,147 23,114

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,920 -9,041 -9,133 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 9,120 9,041 9,133

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit 200 0 0

Use of Reserves for Major Projects -200 0 0

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 0 0

REVENUE FUNDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Major Repairs 5,500 6,000 6,180
Disabled Facilities Grants 1,000 1,000 1,000
Estate Improvements 200 200 200

6,700 7,200 7,380

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4
CAPITAL PROJECTS REQUIREMENTS WITH FINANCING

PUBLIC SECTOR HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Grants & Conts.
Cap Receipts / 

DC's
Internal/External 

Borrowing
HRA HRA Reserves

Fire Risk Assessment Works HRA 3,000,000 2,000,000 500,000 3,000,000

Major Structural Refurbishments HRA 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

HRA - Major Repairs HRA 5,500,000 6,000,000 6,180,000 5,500,000

Estate Improvements HRA 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Council Dwellings - Strategy Delivery HRA 14,200,000 15,200,000 15,200,000 1,950,000 2,000,000 5,680,000 2,420,000 2,150,000

Disabled Facilities Grants HRA 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

24,900,000 25,400,000 23,080,000 1,950,000 2,000,000 9,680,000 9,120,000 2,150,000
24,900,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ 2022/23 PROJECT FINANCING £

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2022  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2022/23 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that: 
 

1.1.1 there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2022/23 of £20,674,420, 
as set out in appendices 5a - d to this report; 

 
1.1.2 the budget is set in accordance with the fees and charges as agreed by the 

Portfolio Holders and published in the lead up to the final budget approval and 
adoption; 

 
1.1.3 the New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax for 2022/23 shall be 

£188.36; 
 

1.1.4 the General Fund Capital Programme for 2022/23 of £17.174m, as set out in 
appendix 6 to this report be approved;  

 
1.1.5 the Section 151 officer and Chief Executive, working in consultation with the 

Leader and appropriate Portfolio Holder (depending on the nature of the item), 
have delegated approval to allocate budget from the ‘Corporate Plan Delivery’ 
funds made available within this budget to Services to achieve the objectives 
as laid out within this report; and 

 
1.1.6 the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 

4.9% in line with RPI inflation. 
 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan, set the General Fund 
revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23 and set the level of Band D Council Tax. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 On 1 September 2021 and 1 December 2021 the Cabinet considered a number of issues 
through the established Medium Term Financial Plan reporting that would affect the 
annual budget for 2022/23.  The budget process has been more typical this year, 
although there are still implications of the Coronavirus Pandemic that are addressed over 
the medium term period. 

 
3.2 The figures as included in the September and December MTFP reports were based on 

latest information available at that time, before the provisional local government finance 
settlement had been released and before various new funding measures had been 
announced as part of the Government’s pledge to support Local Government from the 
ongoing financial issues facing the sector as a whole.  The financial assumptions in 
this paper are based on the provisional finance settlement for 2022/23. 

51

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.3 The Medium Term position to 2025/26 forecasts a 
[...]
ntary additional £200,000 in 2022/23.  This additional financial resource will 
enable the Council to deliver more, and is proposed to be targeted in the following priority 
areas; 

 
- Sustainability; to deliver the Council’s green infrastructure projects and 

initiatives additional resources, including new personnel to lead and manage the 
programme are needed to accelerate delivery 

- Regeneration; across the district, with a focus on the Waterside and Town Centres 
(initially Totton).  This will require new personnel to lead and mange, including vital 
engagement with the communities, businesses and landowners 

 

53



 

 

The funding will also look to extend to the additional following priority areas, including, 
but not limited to; 
 

- Local Employment & Economic Growth; across the district with a focus on the 
creation of new job opportunities and upskilling 

- Housing Delivery; across the District, working with key stakeholders to improve 
the availability of new housing 

- Waste Strategy; to deliver a modern waste and recycling collection service with 
continued effective resident engagement throughout and an efficient roll out. 

- Customer and Employee Insight; gathering an in-depth understanding of the 
needs of the New Forest community and the needs of our workforce. 

 
5.3 It is proposed that the Council’s Executive Management Team will support Cabinet and 

Portfolio Holders to prioritise projects in line with the Corporate Plan.  The Council’s Chief 
Executive and Section 151 Officer will then work in consultation with the Leader and 
appropriate Portfolio Holder in allocating specific funds from the amounts made available 
within this budget. 

 
5.4 The pension fund was in a fully funded position at the time of the 2019 triennial valuation.  

This valuation set the contribution rates for 2020/21 – 2022/23, and so the Council will 
not be required to make an annual deficit payment to the fund in 2022/23.  Recognising 
that the fund can 
[...]
000 115,000

Milford Beach and Cliff Study ENV & COAST 300,000

Milford Beach Scheme plus BMP ENV & COAST 100,000

Hurst Spit Beach Shingle Source Study ENV & COAST 100,000 50,000 100,000

Public Convenience Modernisation Programme PEOPLE & PL 30,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Public Convenience Refurb Scheme - Lym Quay EnhancementsPEOPLE & PL 198,000

Health & Leisure Centres PART & WELL 2,400,000

New Depot Site: Hardley F,I &CS 100,000 4,000,000 1,900,000 100,000 4,000,000

New Depot Site: West F,I &CS 100,000

V&P; Replacement Programme F,I &CS 3,145,000 3,081,000 1,755,000 1,148,000 3,081,000

Smarter Working; Future Delivery F,I &CS 250,000

Economic Sustainability & Regeneration Projects F,I &CS

- Crow Lane Ringwood F,I &CS 3,200,000 4,995,000 250,000 4,995,000

Commercial Acquisitions F,I &CS 3,270,000

Residential Acquisitions F,I &CS 204,000

Open Space Schemes P&I 88,000

Mitigation Schemes P&I 70,000 680,000 420,000 100,000 680,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 17,278,000 17,174,000 8,008,000 4,759,000 13,016,000 1,200,000 2,278,000 680,000

17,174,000

LOAN FINANCED V&P -3,081,000 

80% of Economic Regeneration -3,996,000 

RESIDUAL NFDC RESOURCES 5,939,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ ORIGINAL 2022/23 PROJECT FINANCING £

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report on Proposed Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan and the Role the Council Will Play Going Forward
	5 Members’ Allowances - Scheme to apply from 1 April 2022 and Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP)
	6 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2022/23
	HRA - Appendix 1
	HRA Appendix 2
	HRA - Appendix 3
	HRA - Appendix 4

	7 Medium Term Financial Plan and Annual Budget 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
  David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Alison Hoare 
Christine Hopkins 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Grainne O'Rourke, Alan Bethune, Richard Fudge, Manjit Sandhu and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Russell. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from the Chief Executive, Kate Ryan. 
 

61   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022, be confirmed and signed. 
 

62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members of the Cabinet 
under Section 33 (2) (d) of the Localism Act 2011 to enable them to speak and to 
vote on item 5 – Members’ Allowances – Scheme to apply from 1 April 2022 and 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Independent Remuneration Panel and item 7 – Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Annual Budget 2022/23, considered at minutes 65 and 67 respectively.  These 
items were the subject of recommendations to the Full Council. 
 

63   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

64   REPORT ON PROPOSED CLIMATE CHANGE AND NATURE EMERGENCY 
ACTION PLAN AND THE ROLE THE COUNCIL WILL PLAY GOING FORWARD  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) endorse the Strategic Actions set out in the Action Plan 2022-23; 
 

(b) endorse the approach set out in the report for the development of a 
Climate Change and Nature Emergency Strategy and Action Plan 
2023-2028; 

 
(c) agree that the Action Plan is reviewed by Cabinet on an annual 

basis; and 
 

(d) agree the principle of creating a permanent Climate Change role 
noting the likelihood of required dedicated supporting resource as 
outlined within the body of the report. 
 

2. That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the governance arrangements 
outlined in the report be endorsed, with relevant issues being addressed 
through each Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the establishment of a 
cross-cutting officer board to oversee delivery. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes.  Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and referred to the Council’s declaration of a 
Climate Change and Nature Emergency in October 2021, which set the direction for 
the action plan.  Significant work from Council officers in partnership with the 
climate team at Hampshire County Council had taken place. 
 
The Cabinet acknowledged the significant work the Council had already progressed 
on the sustainability agenda and the action plan would provide an opportunity to 
demonstrate this work, collect more data and evidence and drive further 
improvements. 
 
With the cost of living increasing, and issues such as insulation becoming ever 
more important, it was time for the Council to move in a balanced way to further the 
sustainability agenda and act as community leaders for positive behaviours across 
the District. 
 
A number of Members welcomed the action plan and spoke of the ongoing work of 
the Council’s Greener Housing Task and Finish Group which looked at a range of 
sustainability issues for the Council’s own housing, including air sourced heat 
pumps.  A balance between good quality, sustainable housing at the right cost 
would need to be struck to ensure the Council’s ambitions in the wider Housing 
Strategies could be delivered. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition welcomed the report and the commitment to bring 
forward dedicated resource to support the implementation of the action plan.  It was 
highlighted that the delivery of the action plan would be the key to the success of 
the Council’s declaration of a Climate Change and Nature Emergency. 
 
The Leader summarised and highlighted the 2050 net zero commitment shared by 
all the main political parties in the United Kingdom.  The Council would now need to 
focus on what is right for the UK, the New Forest and in accordance with the 
emerging Government position with regard to climate, nature and sustainability. 
 

65   MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2022 AND 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 
 

(a) The current scheme of members’ allowances be made as the scheme to 
apply from 1 April 2022; 
 

(b) The Independent Remuneration Panel as outlined at paragraph 5 of the 
report, be appointed for a four year period commencing 1 March 2022; 
 

(c) The Panel’s terms of reference be agreed as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report; and 
 

(d) The current offer of 1.75% (which has already been implemented for staff 
this year) be applied to members’ allowances for 2021/22, before the end of 
this financial year, should no agreement be reached with the National Joint 
Council (NJC). 

 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
N/A. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None.  All Members of the Cabinet had been granted a dispensation to speak and 
vote on this item. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report which set out recommendations to review the 
Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances, alongside associated issues. 
 

66   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet be asked to approve the proposed planned maintenance 
and improvement works programme for 2022/23 – 2024/25, as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

2. That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council that:- 
 

(a) the HRA budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed; 
 

(b) from 03 April 2022, an increase in rents of 4.1% from the 2021/22 
weekly rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be 
agreed; 

 
(c) from 03 April 2022, an increase in service charges of 3.1% from the 

2021/22 weekly service charge level, be agreed; 
 

(d) a Housing Capital Programme to 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 4 
of the report, be agreed. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes.  Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and spoke of the ongoing challenges the 
Council faced as a Housing Authority, to continue to deliver excellent services to 
tenants, ensuring homes were maintained in good order, as well as creating new 
council homes and the greener and more sustainable housing agenda. 
 
Despite these challenges, including against a backdrop of rising prices, the Cabinet 
was pleased to note that the tenant representatives had stated that the 
recommendations contained in the report were fair and the rent levels represented 
good value for money, with resources reasonably allocated.  
 
Additional resource for greater engagement with tenants was welcomed. 
 
In response to concerns about raising the level of rents at a time when energy 
costs, recovery from the pandemic and employment were local and national factors, 
Cabinet considered that a balanced approach needed to be taken.  Without the vital 
investment in the Council’s HRA budget, which was ring fenced, pressures would 
build on the standard and number of homes in the Council’s stock.  The alternative 
of increased waiting lists and greater demand on private sector housing could be 
more costly for many tenants. 
 
Members encouraged any tenants who were suffering financial hardship to come 
forward to the Council, as there was a comprehensive suite of support measures 
that could be considered and offered where appropriate. 
 

67   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council that:- 
 

(a) there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2022/23 of 
£20,674,420, as set out in appendices 5a - d to the report; 
 

(b) the budget is set in accordance with the fees and charges as agreed by the 
Portfolio Holders and published in the lead up to the final budget approval 
and adoption; 
 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

(c) the New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax for 2022/23 shall be 
£188.36; 
 

(d) the General Fund Capital Programme for 2022/23 of £17.174m, as set out in 
Appendix 6 of the report be approved; 
 

(e) the Section 151 officer and Chief Executive, working in consultation with the 
Leader and appropriate Portfolio Holder (depending on the nature of the 
item), have delegated approval to allocate budget from the ‘Corporate Plan 
Delivery’ funds made available within this budget to Services to achieve the 
objectives as laid out within this report; and 
 

(f) the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 
4.9% in line with RPI inflation. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None.  All Members of the Cabinet had been granted a dispensation to speak and 
vote on this item. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and outlined the £20,674,420 General 
Fund Net Budget Requirement. 
 
The Government settlement had now been confirmed and was broadly in line with 
the Council’s plan. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the good financial position the Council was currently in and 
that this enabled the Council to invest in priorities for local residents.  However, 
attention was drawn to paragraph 3.3 of the report which confirmed the forecast 
budget deficit of £1.895M at 2025/26.  With sound financial management and the 
actions contained within the Medium Term Financial Plan, there was confidence 
that this gap could be closed. 
 
The Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services referred to section 9 of 
the report and reiterated his satisfaction with the process for the development of the 
budget and medium term financial plan, alongside assurance on the adequacy of 
reserves in accordance with the statutory role of the Section 151 Officer. 



 
Cabinet 16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


